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Tampa Palms
Community Development District

16311 Tampa Palms Blvd W
Tampa, Florida 33647

August 4, 2023

Board of Supervisors

Tampa Palms Community

Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Board Meeting is
scheduled for Wednesday, August 9, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building, 16101

Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida. The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached.

Enclosed for your review are the minutes of the July 12, 2023 CDD Board Meeting and Budget Hearing
and also the documents outlined in the table of contents.

Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their
reports at the meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Maggie Wilson
Tampa Palms

ce: Patricia Thibault, Regional Manager Breeze Communities
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Tampa Palms
CDD Board Meeting Agenda

Aug 9, 2023 6:00 p.m.
Compton Park Recreation Building
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647

Welcome & Roll Call

FY 2023-2024 Budget Hearing
Budget Hearing & Assessment Hearing Opens
Proposed Budget & Assessment Review
Public Input
Board Member Deliberation
Budget & Assessments Approved
Budget Hearing Closed

Board Member Discussion Items
Public Comments
Approval of the July 12, 2023 Minutes
Approval of District Disbursements
Consultant Reports

Neighborhood Updates

Palm Tree Issues

Economy & Investments

Tampa Palms Blvd

NPDES Reporting
Other Matters

Public Comments

10. Supervisor comments

11. Adjourn



TP CDD 9 Months Ending June 30, 2023 August 4, 2023

Executive Summary
As of June 30, 2023, the District has cash balances net of liabilities of S 4.7 M. Taking into consideration
the remaining calendar of FY 2023 transactions and the District contingent reserves which are detailed
below, it is anticipated that there will be $1.6 K in unallocated funds before December collections, a four-
month safety factor.

Revenue

As of June 30th, the District has collected $2,768,482 or 100.3 % of the budgeted assessments. The most
impressive revenue results are in the area of the Board-directed investments of excess or reserve funds
which have yielded $58K revenue as of 6/20/23. See Tab 6.K for full annual returns.

Expenses
The General Fund for normal operations shows a favorable position against budget of S 38 K as of June

30'™, this has been the general trend for the last few months. Project-driven expenses display a slightly
positive trend of $ 14 K, chiefly due to the timing of expenditures and “pause” for capital projects which
are not pressing.

Cash Flow Outlook for Calendar 2023

(Shown in $ 000s)
Sources of Funds
Cash Balance 6/30/2023 $ 4,690
Collections balance of FY 2022-23 2
Total Sources of Funds $ 4,692
Assigned Funds & Planned 2023 Uses
Balance of FY 2023-24 expenses ($758)
TP Signature Prpjects (unspent) (329)
Weather Damage (400)
Communlty-Wide Wall & Monument (100)
Pond Improvements (700)
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency (135)
1t Qtr FY 23-24 (679) ($3,101)
Total Assigned Funds ($3,318)
Projected District Unassigned Balance December 31, 2023 $ 1,591
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FAQ The park guard line item which displays a material negative variance year to date with an even
more negative year end trend. What steps have been taken to moderate this trend?

During FY 2021-22 the park staff costs increased substantially, coupled with the difficulty to recruit and
retain proper staff to protect the CDD’s park assets which include Amberly Park, Oak Park, and Hampton
Park.

At fiscal year end, the park staff expenses [guard and attendants] displayed a negative variance combined
of $40K.

To address these issues (cost and availability of staff), changes were made that included implementing a
“roving guard” for Amberly Park, rather than full time staff, and adding Oak Park to the rover
responsibilities.

By the end of calendar year 2022, the board approved further changes which included:
e Slightly increasing the guard services hours at Hampton Park
e Eliminating the park attendants at Hampton Park for the afternoon/evening shift.

These changes went into effect early 2023 and as shown on the financial statements, the park attendant
billing is trending under budget by <§11K> and the park guards (rover plus Hampton) is trending over
budget by $23K, together a negative park staffing variance of $12K for nine months is displayed.

By fiscal year end 2023, the total negative variance for park staffing (attendants plus guard) will be $18K,
down from $40K in FYE 2022. The plan is working, though for FY 2022-23, it got a late start.
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Tampa Palms CDD
Balance Sheet

June 30, 2023

GENERAL

ASSETS:
CASH - Operating Account $ 88,921
PETTY CASH 500

Wealth Fund Account- South State Bank 4,194,434

ICS Sweep- South State Bank 406,144
ACCTS. RECEIVABLE 7,902
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA -
ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE -
RECEIVABLE EXCESS FEES -
PREPAID ITEMS 12,279
TOTAL ASSETS

$ 4,710,179

LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ 7,681
ACCRUED EXPENSES -
DEFERRED REVENUE - ON ROLL ASSESSMENTS -
FUND BALANCE:
NON-SPENDABLE 12,279
ASSIGNED 2,343,000
UNASSIGNED 2,347,220
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $ 4,710,179

Note: GASB 34 government wide financial statements are available in the annual independent

audit of the District. The audit is available on the website and upon request.

Assigned Balance Breakdown:

Weather Damage $ 400,000
Community-Wide Wall & Monument 100,000
Pond Improvements 700,000
1st Quarter Expenses 679,000
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 135,000
TP Signature Projects (unspent) 329,000

$ 2,343,000
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REVENUES
ASSESSMENTS NON-ADVALOREM
EARLY PAY DISCOUNT

INTEREST INCOME-INVESTMENTS OTHER

INTEREST INCOME-WEALTH ACCOUNT
UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS
S/T REALIZED GAIN/LOSS
MARKET FLUCTUATION-OTHER
EXCESS FEES
MISC. REVENUE
CARRY FORWARD
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES:
PERSONNEL SERVICES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FICA
FUTA/SUTA/PAYROLL FEES
S/T PERSONNEL SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ATTORNEY'S FEES
ANNUAL AUDIT
MANAGEMENT FEES
TAX COLLECTOR
ASSESSMENT ROLL
S/T PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE
MISC. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
S/T ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE

FIELD / OPERATIONS SERVICES

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES
DISTRICT OPERATING STAFF
PARK ATTENDANTS
PARK PATROLS (Security Co)
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY
S/T FIELD MANAGEMENT SVCS

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE
IT (TEL / SECURITY)
WATER
REFUSE REMOVAL
ELECTRICITY
STORMWATER FEE
MISC. FIELD SERVICES

S/T GENERAL OVERHEAD

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPE & POND MAINTENANCE
LANDSCAPE MONITORING FEE
LANDSCAPE & REPLACEMENT

S/T LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NEW & ENHANCED:

PROPERTY MOWING
COUNTY POND
NPDES POND PROGRAM
S/T LANDSCAPE NEW & ENHANCED

Financial Reports

Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

2,874,474 2,876,359 2,876,359 $ -
(114,979) (107,876) (107,876) -
20,000 15,000 4,063 (10,937)

- - 58,354 58,354

- - 25,054 25,054

- - 6,110 6,110

- - @s)
1,500 1,125 2,672 1,547
139,584 - - -
2,920,579 2,784,607 2,864,660 80,128
11,000 8,250 6,215 2,035
5,824 4,368 3,732 636
6,624 4,968 885 4,083
23,448 17,586 10,833 6,753
3,000 2,250 2,740 (490)
6,600 6,600 6,800 (200)
70,098 52,574 46,165 6,409
56,668 56,406 56,406 -
10,050 10,050 20,100 (10,050)
146,416 127,880 132,211 (4,331)
3,811 3,811 3,691 120
12,360 9,270 16,086 (6,796)
16,171 13,081 19,756 (6,675)
186,035 158,547 162,800 (4,253)
182,395 136,796 129,875 6,921
79,873 59,905 49,230 10,675
85,490 64,118 87,362 (23,245)
20,800 15,600 426 15,174
368,558 276,419 266,893 9,525
16,500 16,500 14,698 1,802
26,095 19,571 7,963 11,609
44,000 33,000 33,324 (324)
20,330 15,248 7,639 7,609
147,000 110,250 101,465 8,785
3,041 3,041 3,041 -
13,000 9,750 6,900 2,850
269,966 207,360 175,031 32,329
1,130,000 847,500 845,929 1,571
18,900 14,175 12,993 1,182
99,325 74,494 67,592 6,802
1,248,225 936,169 926,513 9,655
79,000 59,250 59,200 50
5,000 3,750 1,504 2,246
49,409 37,057 29,366 7,691
133,409 100,057 90,070 9,987
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FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION SYSTEM
FOUNTAIN
FACILITY MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES

S/T FACILITY MAINTENANCE

PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES:
SIGNATURE TP 2017
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT & DEFERRED MTC
CAPITAL PROJECTS
NPDES CLEAN WATER
S/T TOTAL PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

Financial Reports

Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
111,059 83,294 105,421 (22,127)
28,175 21,131 27,863 (6,731)
93,870 70,403 61,268 9,134
2,855 2,141 1,405 737
235,959 176,969 195,956 (18,987)
218,400 163,800 164,100 (300)
197,600 148,200 152,684 (4,484)
62,427 46,820 28,114 18,706
478,427 358,820 344,898 13,923
2,920,579 2,214,340 2,162,161 52,180
(0) 570,267 702,499 132,307

3,999,998
©) $ 570,267 4,702,497 132,307
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JUNE 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND
(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported
Revenues
Operating $2,290,980 $2,290,980
Non Operating .
Capital Projects $197,600 $197,600
Renewal & Rel $217,400 $217,400
Signature 2017 $0 $0
NPDES $62,427 $62,427
Unrealized Gain/Loss 25,054 $25,054
Realized G/L 6,110 6,110
Interest 4,063 4,063
Interest/Wealth Account 58,354 58,354
Misc Rev $2,672 $2,672
Carry Forward Bal * - -
Total $2,387,233 $ 477,427 $2,864,660
Expenses
Operations $ 1,817,263 1,817,263
Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 164,100 164,100
NPDES/EPA 28,114 28,114
Capital Projects 152,684 152,684
TP Signature 2017 0 0
Total $1,817,263 $344,898 $344,898
Total Expenditures $2,162,161
Financial Reports Page 6 of 13 Financial Summary
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JUNE 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND
General Fund 6/30/2023 ($000)
Cash 89
Cash Equivalent (Excess Cash ICS) 406
Insured Investment Account 4,194
Accounts Reecivable 8
Assessment Receivable 0
Prepaid Items 12
Total Assets $ 4,710
Less:
Payables 8
Accrued Expenses
Non Spendable A/C Prepaid 12
Deferred Rev On Roll
Total Assigned and Planned Funds 4690
Allocation for Assigned:
Weather Damage 400
Community-Wide Wall & Monument 100
Pond Improvements 700
1st Qtr Expenses 679
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 135
TP Signature Projects (unspent) 329
$ 2,343
Net Adjusted Cash $ 2,347
2022-23 Fiscal Year
($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal
Feaa e e e e e e
July
CDD Operations 0 220
R&R 0 21
NPDES 0 9
Signature Projects 0 0
Capital Projects 0 12
[Total 0 262 $ 2,085 |
Aug
CDD Operations 1 225
R&R 0 11
NPDES 0 7
Signature Projects 0 0
Capital Projects 0 9
Total i 252 $ 1,834 |
Sept
CDD Operations 1 210
R&R 0 13
NPDES 0 12
Signature Projects 0 0
Capital Projects 0 9
[Total 1 244 $ 1,591

Financial Reports
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TAMPA PALMS CDD

JUNE, 2023

GENERAL FUND

Prior Year Prior Year  Current Year Current Year Variance %

($000) Collected $ Collected % Collected$ Collected% Fav (Unfav)
October
November $596 23% $850 30.8% 8%
December $2,410 91.7% $2,522 91.4% -0.3%
January $2,474 94% $2,604 94.4% 0.2%
February $2,518 96% $2,640 96% 0%
March $2,573 98% $2,660 96% -1.5%
April $2,602 99% $2,725 99% 0%
May $2,612 99% $2,746 99.5% 0%
June $2,630 100.1% $2,768 100.3% 0.2%
July $2,630 100.1%
August $2,630 100.1%
September $2,630 100.1%
Year End
Total Assessed (Net Discount) $2,759

Page 8 of 13
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Summary- Project Driven Expenses

Operating Capital Projects

Sources of Funds
FY 2022-23 Budget

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 6/30/2023

Total Funds Under Consideration
Budget Available as of 6/30/2023
Renewal & Replacement

Sources of Funds
FY 2022-23 Budget

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 6/30/2023

Total Funds Under Consideration

Budget Available as of 6/30/2023

TP Signature Projects
Sources of Funds*
FY 2022-23 Budget

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 6/30/2023

Total Funds / Projects Under Consideration

Budget Available as of 6/30/2023

Financial Reports
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($000)

$198

153
$0

$45

218

164
$0
$54

$0

$0
$0

$329

Project Summary



SUMMARY
FY 2022-23 RENEWAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

Original Committed To
Project s Bl Spend
Infrastructure
Hurrican lan Restoration $21,840
Holiday Lighting Support $2,000
LCandscape
Tree management along boulevards and in parks $73,723
Holiday Pointsettias $11,600
Cul de Sac Restorations $24,955
Special Tree Work (Repaving) $13,630
Rejuvenate Westover Entry. $4,920
Irrigation
Callibrate Flow Meters $7,061
Disk Cleaning Pump Station $4,003
Lighting (Park & Landscape)
Other
Drinking Fountain Repair $368
[Total R&R Projects $164,100 $0

Financial Reports
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Capital Projects 2022-23

Budget Monitor
30-Jun-23
Current Spent 5ending
($000) Projects 2022-23 Commitments

Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB
Downs)
Consulting Services 10 0 -
Irrigation 20 0
Main Entry Restorations 21 0
Area 2 Pond 0
Bruce B Downs Improvements 172 0

Sub-Total TP Signature Projects $329 $0 $0
Capital Projects . B - o
Consulting Services
Irrigation Systems 12
Parks & Cameras 12
Landscape & Lighting 59
Infrastructure (Signs and Lighting) 69

Sub-Total Capital Projects $0 153 $0

Total TP Signature & Standard Capital Projects $153 $0

Financial Reports
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Financial Reports

Capital Projects Signature Projects
2022-23 Through June 30, 2023

; ; Current Spent A/O Pending
Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB Downs) Projects 6/30/2023 Commitmants
Consulting Services
Restoration Designs 9,850
Survey & Staking & MOT 400
Sub Total 10,250
Irrigation
Area 1 &2 Irrigation_(Incl BB Downs) 20,000
Sub Total 20,000
Main Entry Restorations
Area 1 Entry Landscape (Phase Il) 77,513
Area 2 Phase ll 0
Area 2 Landscape (TP Blvd & Amberly Phase Il)
0
Area 2 Pond Landscape & Wayfinding 50,000
Sub Total 127,513
Area 2 Pond
Littoral Plantings & Noxious Removal
Sub Total
Bruce B Downs Improvements
Wall restorations 4 villages + drainage &
additional landscape buffer 171,577
Sub Total 171,577
Sub-Total Tampa Palms Signature 329,340 $0
Normal Capital Projects Current Pending
Irrigation Systems
Pump Station Extending Life 11.965
Completely Rebuild Area 1 - Back Entry Fountain
Sub Total 0 11,965
Parks & Cameras
Volleyball Removal w/ Irrigation Install 12,260
Sub Total 12,260 -
Landscape & Lighting
Area 1 Entry
Major Landscape (> 5 Years) 48,879
New Fountain Manchester 10,300
Sub Total -1 59,179 -
Infrastructure (Signs and Lighting)
Speed Limits Sign(s) & Park Signs | 5,646
Walls - Reserve & Sanctuary & Kensington New Wall 63,634 45
Sub Total 69,280
Sub-Total Normal Capital Projects $0 | $152,684
Total TP Signature & Standard Capital Projects $152,684

Page 12 of 13
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Tampa Palms Community Development District

Check Register - New Operating Account (Oct 2022)

FY2023
New Oper
Date Check No  Vendor Name Description Deposit Disbursement Acct Balance
05/31/2023 200,000.00 204,978.21 35,634.72]
6/30/2023 FEDEX DEPOSIT-Fed Ex loyalty rebate 71.98 35,706.70
6/30/2023 623  CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water payments Mar bank stmt 6,948.72 28,757.98
6/30/2023 624  South State Bank Paper statement fee 2.00 28,755.98
6/2/2023 1448  ADB Landscaping Materials, Inc. Landscape Maintenance - planr replacements 4,403.85 24,352.13
6/2/2023 1449  ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Replaced 2 capacitors on ftn # 2 & 1 on Ftn #8 210.00 24,142.13
6/2/2023 1450 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Svc Call - check fountain, debris clean out, allow full height spray 125.00 24,017.13
6/2/2023 1451 CINTAS Inv 4156807191 75.77 23,941.36
6/2/2023 1452  CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Janitorial supplies 111.90 23,829.46
6/2/2023 1453  Zeno Office Solutions, Inc. Copier Lease 19.68 23,809.78
6/5/2023 1454 A &A DEVELOPMENT, INC Phase 1 Kensignton wall balance 43,634.00 (19,824.22)
6/5/2023 1455  Arete Industries 5019280 2,218.50 (22,042.72)
6/5/2023 1456  Arete Industries Quote 5019492-dep 1,209.00 (23,251.72)
6/8/2023 1457 WESCO TURF, INC Irrigation system boards 992.86 (24,244.58)
6/8/2023 1458 GRAU & ASSOCIATES Multiple Invoices 1,800.00 (26,044.58)
6/13/2023 1459-VOID  ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS VOID: (26,044.58)
6/13/2023 1460 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS maint/repair 1,245.32 (27,289.90)
6/13/2023 1461 ESD WASTE2WATER, INC. Clean Cart filter/check hoes & connections 300.00 (27,589.90)
6/13/2023 1462 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act # 81397256990514915 - Service 5/28-6/27/23 171.69 (27,761.59)
6/13/2023 1463 IRON MOUNTAIN Information storage Service -6/1-6/30/23 560.88 (28,322.47)
6/13/2023 1464 Lowes Business Acct/ SYNCB Office Supplies-statement closing 6/2/23 87.99 (28,410.46)
6/13/2023 1465  SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. 5/1-5/30 Security 5,840.29 (34,250.75)
6/13/2023 1466 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS maint/repair 347.68 (34,598.43)
6/13/2023 1467 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS maint/repair 225.00 (34,823.43)
6/13/2023 1468 CINTAS Inv 4158164718 81.98 (34,905.41)
6/13/2023 1469 CINTAS Inv 4157442744 81.98 (34,987.39)
6/13/2023 1470  CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Janitorial supplies 159.90 (35,147.29)
6/13/2023 1471 CONLEY'S DRINKING FOUNTAINS Drinking Fntn Repairs 367.94 (35,515.23)
6/13/2023 1472-VOID  FEDEX VOID: Shipping (35,515.23)
6/13/2023 1473 FEDEX Shipping 14.55 (35,529.78)
6/13/2023 1474  FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC.  June Maint-reserve 550.00 (36,079.78)
6/13/2023 1475  FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC.  June Maint-Turnbury 180.00 (36,259.78)
6/13/2023 1476  FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act #81355802910720065 - Svc 6/1-6/30/23 198.94 (36,458.72)
6/13/2023 1477  SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. 2/1-2/28 Security 4,158.29 (40,617.01)
6/13/2023 1478  SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. 3/1-3/31 Security 4,600.88 (45,217.89)
6/13/2023 1479  SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC.  4/1-4/30/23 Security 4,674.94 (49,892.83)
6/13/2023 1480 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT VOID: annual maint-june 2023 (49,892.83)
6/13/2023 1481 TECO Summary Bill 13,545.68 (63,438.51)
6/13/2023 1482  TERMINIX Pest Control: 5/1/23 77.00 (63,515.51)
6/13/2023 1483 TERMINIX Pest Control: 5/1/23 122.00 (63,637.51)
6/13/2023 1484  Straley Robin Vericker Professional services rendered through 5/15/23 610.95 (64,248.46)
6/13/2023 1485 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS maint/repair 1,246.97 (65,495.43)
6/13/2023 1486 FEDEX Shipping 14.08 (65,509.51)
6/13/2023 1487  SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT Pond maint-June 2023 - County pond 155:52 (65,665.03)
6/13/2023 1488  SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC.  5/1-5/30 Security 4,731.28 (70,396.31)
6/14/2023 1489 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint & Performance -June 2023 71,033.96 (141,430.27)
6/14/2023 1490 Pinwheel Nursery Annual planting coleus oxblood, coleus alabamas, coleus gold lace, 14,372.40 (155,802.67)
6/14/2023 1491  SiteOne Landscape Supply Bulk limestone rip rap/fl fill dirt 1,818.00 (157,620.67)
6/21/2023 1492 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICE June 2023 Cleaning Service 1,520.00 (159,140.67)
6/21/2023 1493 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint & Performance -April 2023 62,308.00 (221,448.67)
6/21/2023 1494 M Wilson Consulting FY 2022-23 9,625.00 (231,073.67)
